SHARKS CLUB
FEE SCHEDULE

Welcome to the Sharks Club, home of the Cuenca Pool League! Whether as a member or guest,
adults are welcome to enjoy all the benefits of the Club, as well as the events and activities organized
by the club. At Sharks Club, it’s all about being a part of something unique and special here in
Cuenca, Ecuador. The following Fee Schedule outlines the various fees payable to the Club,
depending upon activity and/or membership category.

This Fee Schedule is an extension of the Club By-Laws and are guided by those By-Laws. The Board
of the Club has the sole authority to interpret any questions that may arise about the following fees as
may be in the best interest of the Club g.nd its members. The Board may, from time to time, review
this Fee Schedule for changes.

MEMBERSHIP CATEGORIES

Membership Categories
Membership is limited to adults {(over 21 years of age).

Categories of membership include the following:

¢ Individual- membership of an individual who either lives in Cuenca or will be living in Cuenca
for an extended time and wishes to play pool on a regular basis.

e Family- membership of spouses/significant others where both wish to play pool. This
category does not extend to children of members. In this case, if the children are adults, they
must become members themsclves if they wish to play pool other than as a guest.

* Traveling / Part Time Resident- membership for those who, for instance, live in Cuenca but
are typically out of town for longer than one month on a consistent basis. This temporary
category will apply to both individual and family memberships.

o Any member who will be absent / traveling for more than 6 consecutive months may
request of the Board that their membership be, put on “hold” until they return. Dues
for members in this category arc due prior to the planned absence in order to allow
efficient bookkeeping for the Club. An early return will automatically reinstate the
dues under this category according to the Fee Schedule.

o Illness- In the case of extended illness, the member should notify the club at their first
opportunity. Members who are ill will temnporarily be assigned the Traveling / Part-
Time Resident membership category.

» Monthly Guest Pass- this category applies to visitors who have not moved to Cuenca and do
not have resident status. This category allows an individual to attend the club as often as they
wish for the month but is limited to attendance while a member is present. Additionally, it
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allows the guest to play as a substitute in league play. In all cases, people holding this category
must abide by all relevant guest policies.

It is the responsibility of each member to pay their dues in a timely manner. Dues for each month are
payable prior to the 10® of the month for that month. For example, March dues to play in the month
of March are due by March 10. For all membership categories, a “month™ refers to a calendar month
and not to a 30-day period. Dues are monthly and are not reimbursable or prorated.

Consistently paying late or in an erratic manner may be cause for the Board to review the member
and determine action to be taken. Procedures in this case are outlined in the By-Laws.

Membership Dues by Category

» Individual $.35.00 / month

s Family $45.00 / month

o Traveling / Part-Time (this also includes cases of extended illness)
o Individual $ 10.00 / month
o Family $ 15.00 / month

e  Guest $20.00 / month

Membership Reinstatement

Failure to pay appropriate dues for a period of two consccutive months will cause a member to be
removed from the membership roster. Fees for reinstatement to membership shall be a one-time fee
of $50.00. This fee is in addition to any dues that may be payable for the current month.

AMENITIES

Provision of Drinks and Snacks

The prices for snacks and drinks will be listed on the white board in the common area of the Club.
All prices are subject to change according to market prices and availability.

Payment: There are two methods for paying for drinks and/or snacks. On certain nights such as
league play or tournament play nights, the bar will be attended, and payment made to the bar
attendant, When no attendant is present, an honor system of payment has been adopted that allows
members/guests to write on a paper pad what they have ‘purchased’, and to put the amount into a ¢can
provided for that event.

Tabs: Members and their guests are welcome to run a tab for cach visit when an attendant is present.
This tab must be paid in full prior to the member leaving the Club each day. Tabs run by a member’s
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guest(s) are considered due from the member, and failure of the guest to pay will accrue to the account
of that member.

Failure to settle all tabs in a tirmnely fashion will be considered a violation of these Rules and may
resnlt in action by the Board.

CLUB LEAGUE & FUNCTIONS

Cuenca Pool League

The Cuenca Pool League is the Club’s in-house league and is open for any Sharks Club member in
good standing as slots become open. There is no charge for a member of good standing to become a
member of the Pool League.

Fun Night / Tournaments / OQther Hosted Functions

The Club may, from time to time, host certain pool-related functions for the members. These
functions may include raising money for desired improvements, or tournaments with entry fees split
between winners. Participation in these functions is voluntary, and in most cases, an entry fee will
be charged. Entry fee will be announced along with the announcement of the event and may change
from time to time and for different events. Only members in good standing are eligible to participate.

INTERPRETATION OF FEES

In the event of any dispute arising as to the meaning or interpretation or application of fees, the
decision of the Board on the matter shall be final. The Board reserves the right to make amendments
to the Club Fee Schedule at any time in accordance with its By-Laws. Amendment of the Fees shall
be deemed to have been brought to the notice of the members provided that a copy is duly posted on
the Sharks Club website (cuencapool.com) or made available by email upon request.

Disclaimer ,
Sharks Club shall not be liable for any loss or injury to any member or guest or to any goods or
property of either while on the premises of the Club.

207
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS DAY OF , 2021

Brian Brown, President
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